

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.143 OF 2010

RAM KARAN PRASAD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay,permission and office report )

Date: 31/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

Ms. Shweta Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, who had been requested by the Court to appear in this matter on behalf of the petitioner, is discharged, since the petitioner wants to be represented by his son, Mr. Vijay Prakash, who holds his power of attorney. Let it be recorded that Ms. Makhija has handed over the case papers to the petitioners' son.

We understand from the parties that there is no possibility of a settlement being arrived at between them, so that they can live in harmony with each other. In fact, there are several cases pending between the parties, namely, (1) divorce petition filed by the wife, (2) a complaint filed by the wife against the husband and his parents under Section 498A Indian Penal Code, (3) a case for defamation filed by the husband against the respondent No.2 and her father, and (4) a quashing proceeding before the High Court under Section 482 Cr.P.C. filed by the husband.

Let this matter stand adjourned for a period of six weeks, within which period the learned Advocate appearing for the respondent No.2, wife, is directed to take instructions as to whether these proceedings can be settled amicably by a divorce being granted and quashing of all other proceedings.

List this matter on 15th March, 2011.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Court Master